
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1717 

ANSWERED ON 13.12.2021 

GOLD AND DIAMOND MINES  

1717# DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA: 

Will the Minister of MINES be pleased to state: 

(a)   the State-wise details of gold and diamond mines/deposits available across the country as on 

date; 

(b)   the State/location-wise quantity and value of gold and diamond having been 

excavated/mined during the last three years and current of financial year; 

(c)      whether Government is aware of the fact that some foreign companies engaged in gold 

and diamond mining are not complying with the guidelines, in this regard; and 

(d)       if so, the details thereof and the number of complaints received, in this regard, during the 

said period and the action taken thereon? 

  

ANSWER 
  

THE MINISTER OF MINES, COAL AND PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS  

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI) 

  

(a):  Details of Gold & Diamond mines available across country as on 01/04/2021 are at 

Annexure I.  

(b): The State/location-wise quantity and value of Gold and Diamond having been 

excavated/mined during the last three years and current of financial year is at Annexure-II. 

(c):  As per the available records, no mining lease is granted to any foreign company for mining 

of Gold and Diamond. 

(d):  Not applicable in view of reply furnished to item (c) above. 

 

***** 
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Annexure-I referred to in part (a) of reply to Unstarred Question No – 1717 

 

 

 Annexure-II referred to in part (b) of reply to Unstarred Question No – 1717 

 

STATE WISE PRODUCTION & VALUE OF DIAMOND & GOLD  FOR LAST 3 YEARS AND 

CURRENT YEAR 

STATE MINERAL UNIT 
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20(P) 2020-21(P) 

Prod Val Prod Val Prod Val Prod Val 

MADHYA 

PRADESH DIAMOND CARATS 39699 374110 38437 539062 28816 398070 13917 220304 

JHARKHAND 

GOLD 

ORE TONNE 4618 0 2134 0 0 0 2859 0 

KARNATAKA 

GOLD 

ORE TONNE 545065 0 563519 0 591251 0 447752 0 

JHARKHAND 

GOLD 

PRIMARY KG 11 31952 3 7897 0 0 11 53790 

KARNATAKA 

GOLD 

PRIMARY KG 1640 4738070 1661 5233808 1724 6431034 1116 5422159 

SOURCE: MCDR RETURNS 

(P) : PROVISIONAL, Value: 000’Rs 

 

S.No State District Mineral Name of Mine 

1 Karnataka Raichur Gold  Hutti 

2 Karnataka Raichur Gold  Uti 

3 Karnataka Raichur Gold  Hirabuddin gold mine 

4 Karnataka Gulbarga Gold  Mangalur gold mine 

5 Karnataka Kolar Gold  Naundudoorg 

6 Karnataka Raichur Gold  Wondlli gold mine 

7 Karnataka Raichur Gold  Uti gold 

8 Jharkhand Singhbhum (E) Gold  LAWA 

9 Jharkhand Singhbhum (E) Gold  Kunderkocha 

10 Madhya Pradesh Panna Diamond Majhgawan 

11 Madhya Pradesh Panna Diamond Majhgawan 
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